supposed to make demands on the Board before filing the lawsuit. The plaintiff has not filed a response and no
hearing before the court is currently set on the motion to dismiss.
   On March 30, 2007, a different purported stockholder filed a nearly identical derivative lawsuit to the March 19,
2007 derivative lawsuit in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas � Austin Division with
identical allegations against the same defendants. We are currently evaluating this plaintiff�s claims.

Page 66 of 103

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth the impact of the above adjustments and the related tax effects on our historical
Consolidated Statements of Income for each of the three years ended March 25, 2006, March 26, 2005, and March 27,
2004:

CIRRUS LOGIC, INC.
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended March 25, 2006 Year Ended March 26, 2005 Year Ended March 27, 2004
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
ReportedAdjustmentsRestated

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net sales $ 193,694 $ - $ 193,694 $ 194,900 $ - $ 194,900 $ 196,338 $ - $ 196,338
Cost of sales 88,482 20 88,502 101,637 1 101,638 95,594 43 95,637

Gross Margin 105,212 (20) 105,192 93,263 (1) 93,262 100,744 (43) 100,701

Research and
development 45,101 671 45,772 80,507 42 80,549 90,562 1,425 91,987
Selling, general
and
administrative 50,243 1,028 51,271 42,394 65 42,459 51,518 2,187 53,705
Restructuring
and other, net 2,311 - 2,311 9,463 - 9,463 9,526 - 9,526
Patent
infringement
settlements, net - - - - - - (14,402) - (14,402)
Litigation
settlement, net (24,758) - (24,758) - - - (45,000) - (45,000)
License
Agreement (7,000) - (7,000) - - - - - -
Patent
agreement, net - - - (593) - (593) (17,000) - (17,000)

Total operating
expenses 65,897 1,699 67,596 131,771 107 131,878 75,204 3,612 78,816
Income
(loss) from
operations 39,315 (1,719) 37,596 (38,508) (108) (38,616) 25,540 (3,655) 21,885

Realized gain
on marketable
securities 388 - 388 806 - 806 12,047 - 12,047
Interest
income, net 7,461 - 7,461 3,208 - 3,208 1,875 - 1,875
Other income
(expense), net (54) - (54) 317 - 317 (18) - (18)

Income
(loss) before
income taxes 47,110 (1,719) 45,391 (34,177) (108) (34,285) 39,444 (3,655) 35,789

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 116

Benefit for
income taxes (7,035) - (7,035) (20,789) - (20,789) (7,059) - (7,059)

Net income
(loss) $ 54,145 $ (1,719) $ 52,426 $ (13,388) $ (108) $ (13,496) $ 46,503 $ (3,655) $ 42,848

Earnings per
share:
Basic $ 0.63 $ (0.02) $ 0.61 $ (0.16) $ - $ (0.16) $ 0.55 $ (0.04) $ 0.51
Diluted $ 0.62 $ (0.02) $ 0.60 $ (0.16) $ - $ (0.16) $ 0.54 $ (0.04) $ 0.50

Weighted
Average
Common
Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 86,036 86,036 84,746 84,746 84,019 84,019
Diluted 87,775 87,775 84,746 84,746 85,602 85,602

Page 67 of 103

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth the impact of the stock-based compensation adjustments and the related tax effects
on our historical Consolidated Balance Sheets as March 25, 2006 and March 26, 2005:

CIRRUS LOGIC, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

Year Ended March 25, 2006 Year Ended March 26, 2005
Previously Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 116,675 $ - $ 116,675 $ 79,235 $ - $ 79,235
Restricted investments 5,755 - 5,755 7,898 - 7,898
Marketable securities 102,335 - 102,335 91,559 - 91,559
Accounts receivable, net 20,937 - 20,937 18,593 - 18,593
Inventories 18,708 - 18,708 26,649 - 26,649
Prepaid assets 2,488 - 2,488 2,755 - 2,755
Other current assets 5,259 - 5,259 3,845 - 3,845

Total current assets 272,157 - 272,157 230,534 - 230,534

Long-term marketable securities 18,703 - 18,703 1,021 - 1,021
Property and equipment, net 14,051 - 14,051 17,572 - 17,572
Intangibles, net 2,966 - 2,966 10,786 - 10,786
Investment in Magnum
Semiconductor 7,947 - 7,947 - - -
Other assets 3,217 - 3,217 2,897 - 2,897

Total assets $ 319,041 $ - $ 319,041 $ 262,810 $ - $ 262,810

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 14,129 $ - $ 14,129 $ 10,546 $ - $ 10,546
Accrued salaries and benefits 6,460 - 6,460 8,164 - 8,164
Other accrued liabilities 9,909 144 10,053 10,799 531 11,330
Deferred income on shipments to
distributors 7,098 - 7,098 7,935 - 7,935
Income taxes payable 2,228 - 2,228 9,276 - 9,276

Total current liabilities 39,824 144 39,968 46,720 531 47,251

Long-term restructuring accrual 4,694 - 4,694 3,678 - 3,678
Other long-term obligations 10,109 - 10,109 8,675 - 8,675

Stockholders� equity:
Capital stock 881,956 32,279 914,235 875,687 30,173 905,860
Accumulated deficit (616,652) (32,423) (649,075) (670,797) (30,704) (701,501)

(890) - (890) (1,153) - (1,153)

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 118

Accumulated other comprehensive
loss

Total stockholders� equity 264,414 (144) 264,270 203,737 (531) 203,206

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 319,041 - $ 319,041 $ 262,810 - $ 262,810

Page 68 of 103

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

   The following table shows the effect of the restatement on the components of our previously reported cash flows:
CIRRUS LOGIC, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

Year Ended March 25, 2006 Year Ended March 26, 2005 Year Ended March 27, 2004
Previously Previously Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated ReportedAdjustmentsRestated ReportedAdjustmentsRestated

Cash flows from
operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 54,145 $ (1,719) $ 52,426 $ (13,388) $ (108) $ (13,496) $ 46,503 $ (3,655) $ 42,848
Adjustments to
reconcile net loss to
net cash used in
operating activities:
Depreciation and
amortization 8,511 - 8,511 24,157 - 24,157 27,198 - 27,198
Stock compensation
expense 15 2,106 2,121 497 971 1,468 1,377 3,596 4,973
Loss (gain) on
retirement or write
off of long lived
assets (821) - (821) 5,936 - 5,936 2,043 - 2,043
Loss on impairment
of assets held for
sale - - - 0 - - 723 - 723
Amortization of
lease settlement (995) - (995) (3,778) - (3,778) (1,442) - (1,442)
Property lease
buyout - - - (4,343) - (4,343) - - -
Realized gain on
marketable
securities (388) - (388) (806) - (806) (11,786) - (11,786)
Changes in
operating assets and
liabilities: - - - - - - - - -
Accounts
receivable, net (2,344) - (2,344) 1,211 - 1,211 2,908 - 2,908
Inventories 6,976 - 6,976 2,983 - 2,983 (7,293) - (7,293)
Deferred tax assets (340) - (340) - - - - - -
Other Assets (1,276) - (1,276) 2,412 - 2,412 3,672 - 3,672
Accounts payable 3,583 - 3,583 (8,721) - (8,721) 9,047 - 9,047
Accrued salaries
and benefits (1,704) - (1,704) (1,295) - (1,295) (305) - (305)
Deferred income on
shipments to
distributors (837) - (837) 4,429 - 4,429 53 - 53
Income taxes
payable (7,048) - (7,048) (20,831) - (20,831) (7,713) - (7,713)

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 120

Other accrued
liabilities 2,339 (387) 1,952 (5,566) (863) (6,429) 4,599 59 4,658

Net cash provided
by (used in)
operating activities 59,816 - 59,816 (17,103) - (17,103) 69,584 - 69,584

Cash flows from
investing activities:
Proceeds from sale
of marketable
securities 159,777 - 159,777 50,630 - 50,630 12,047 - 12,047
Purchases of
available for sale
marketable
securities (187,605) - (187,605) (109,377) - (109,377) (32,911) - (32,911)
Purchases of
property and
equipment (2,198) - (2,198) (3,621) - (3,621) (2,314) - (2,314)
Investments in
technology (729) - (729) (3,146) - (3,146) (8,678) - (8,678)
Proceeds from sale
of property and
equipment - - - - - - 3,500 - 3,500
(Increase) decrease
in deposits and
other assets (18) - (18) 187 - 187 (310) - (310)
Decrease in
restricted
investments 2,143 - 2,143 261 - 261 3,685 - 3,685

Net cash used in
investing activities (28,630) - (28,630) (65,066) - (65,066) (24,981) - (24,981)

Cash flows from
financing activities:
Issuance of
common stock, net
of issuance costs 6,254 - 6,254 3,511 - 3,511 2,326 - 2,326

Net cash provided
by financing
activities 6,254 - 6,254 3,511 - 3,511 2,326 - 2,326

Net increase
(decrease) in cash
and cash
equivalents 37,440 - 37,440 (78,658) - (78,658) 46,929 - 46,929

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 121

Cash and cash
equivalents at
beginning of period 79,235 - 79,235 157,893 - 157,893 110,964 - 110,964

Cash and cash
equivalents at end
of period $ 116,675 $ - $ 116,675 $ 79,235 $ - $ 79,235 $ 157,893 $ - $ 157,893

SUPPLEMENTAL
DISCLOSURE OF
NON-CASH
ACTIVITY:

Cash payments
(refunds) during the
year for:

Interest expense - - - - - - - - -
Income taxes 333 - 333 (1,646) - (1,646) 698 - 698

2. Marketable Securities
   The Company�s investments that have original maturities greater than ninety days have been classified as
available-for-sale securities in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 115 (�SFAS 115�),
�Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities.� Marketable securities are categorized on the
Balance Sheet as Restricted investments, Marketable securities and Long-term marketable securities, as appropriate.

Page 69 of 103

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 122

Table of Contents

   The following table is a summary of available-for-sale securities (in thousands):

[…]

Realized gain on marketable securities 137 - - 669
Interest income, net 962 946 604 696
Other income (expense), net 116 272 (5) (66)

Income (loss) before income taxes $ (3,078) $ (13,233) $ (15,069) $ (2,905)
Benefit for income taxes (5,745) (15,134) 66 24

Net income (loss) $ 2,667 $ 1,901 $ (15,135) $ (2,929)

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ (0.18) $ (0.03)
Diluted $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ (0.18) $ (0.03)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic 85,124 84,773 84,671 84,419
Diluted 86,151 86,159 84,671 84,419

Page 88 of 103

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

   The following table presents the effects of adjustments made to our previously reported quarterly consolidated
balance sheets for fiscal year 2006 (in thousands):

CIRRUS LOGIC, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

Quarter Ended December 24,
2005

Quarter Ended September 24,
2005 Quarter Ended June 25, 2005

Previously Previously Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 114,947 $ - $ 114,947 $ 112,347 $ - $ 112,347 $ 89,938 $ - $ 89,938
Restricted investments 5,755 - 5,755 5,755 - 5,755 7,987 - 7,987
Marketable securities 107,330 - 107,330 92,163 - 92,163 100,311 - 100,311
Accounts receivable, net 21,442 - 21,442 21,579 - 21,579 23,457 - 23,457
Inventories 17,049 - 17,049 17,014 - 17,014 19,544 - 19,544
Prepaid Assets 3,066 - 3,066 2,578 - 2,578 2,106 - 2,106
Other current assets 3,912 - 3,912 3,709 - 3,709 9,663 - 9,663

Total current assets 273,501 - 273,501 255,145 - 255,145 253,006 - 253,006

Long-term marketable securities 4,935 - 4,935 14,869 - 14,869 16,311 - 16,311
Property and equipment, net 14,012 - 14,012 14,329 - 14,329 15,707 - 15,707
Intangibles, net 3,441 - 3,441 4,090 - 4,090 4,689 - 4,689
Investment in Magnum
Semiconductor 7,947 - 7,947 7,947 - 7,947 - - -
Other assets 2,890 - 2,890 3,425 - 3,425 3,210 - 3,210

Total assets $ 306,726 $ - $ 306,726 $ 299,805 $ - $ 299,805 $ 292,923 $ - $ 292,923

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 17,149 $ - $ 17,149 $ 15,181 $ - $ 15,181 $ 14,542 $ - $ 14,542
Accrued salaries and benefits 6,329 - 6,329 6,756 - 6,756 8,350 - 8,350
Other accrued liabilities 12,223 141 12,364 14,072 138 14,210 10,824 135 10,959
Deferred income on shipments to
distributors 6,108 - 6,108 6,807 - 6,807 7,435 - 7,435
Income taxes payable 3,145 - 3,145 8,526 - 8,526 8,788 - 8,788

Total current liabilities 44,954 141 45,095 51,342 138 51,480 49,939 135 50,074

Long-term restructuring accrual 4,545 - 4,545 4,807 - 4,807 3,526 - 3,526
Other long-term obligations 9,428 - 9,428 10,062 - 10,062 8,541 - 8,541

Stockholders� equity:
Capital stock 880,930 31,791 912,721 879,560 31,645 911,205 876,763 30,638 907,401
Accumulated deficit (632,089) (31,932) (664,021) (644,919) (31,783) (676,702) (644,820) (30,773) (675,593)

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 159

Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (1,042) - (1,042) (1,047) - (1,047) (1,026) - (1,026)

Total stockholders� equity 247,799 (141) 247,658 233,594 (138) 233,456 230,917 (135) 230,782

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 306,726 - $ 306,726 $ 299,805 - $ 299,805 $ 292,923 - $ 292,923

Page 89 of 103

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 160

Table of Contents

   The following table presents the effects of adjustments made to our previously reported quarterly consolidated
balance sheets for fiscal year 2005 (in thousands):

CIRRUS LOGIC, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

Quarter Ended December 25,
2004

Quarter Ended September 25,
2004 Quarter Ended June 26, 2004

Previously Previously Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 93,432 $ - $ 93,432 $ 100,050 $ - $ 100,050 $ 168,976 $ - $ 168,976
Restricted investments 7,784 - 7,784 7,184 - 7,184 8,159 - 8,159
Marketable securities 61,893 - 61,893 45,435 - 45,435 18,438 - 18,438
Accounts receivable, net 21,050 - 21,050 28,677 - 28,677 27,927 - 27,927
Inventories 32,330 - 32,330 42,582 - 42,582 40,988 - 40,988
Prepaid Assets 3,032 - 3,032 2,024 - 2,024 4,447 - 4,447
Other current assets 4,217 - 4,217 3,348 - 3,348 4,150 - 4,150

Total current assets 223,738 - 223,738 229,300 - 229,300 273,085 - 273,085

Long-term marketable securities 15,319 - 15,319 25,053 - 25,053 2,112 - 2,112
Property and equipment, net 19,934 - 19,934 21,843 - 21,843 22,982 - 22,982
Intangibles, net 14,807 - 14,807 19,923 - 19,923 24,929 - 24,929
Other assets 2,907 - 2,907 2,862 - 2,862 2,912 - 2,912

Total assets $ 276,705 $ - $ 276,705 $ 298,981 $ - $ 298,981 $ 326,020 $ - $ 326,020

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 14,914 $ - $ 14,914 $ 22,407 $ - $ 22,407 $ 32,347 $ - $ 32,347
Accrued salaries and benefits 8,974 - 8,974 9,355 - 9,355 10,027 - 10,027
Other accrued liabilities 15,809 525 16,334 18,257 519 18,776 18,389 513 18,902
Deferred income on shipments to
distributors 7,877 - 7,877 7,869 - 7,869 5,962 - 5,962
Income taxes payable 15,075 - 15,075 30,299 - 30,299 30,124 - 30,124

Total current liabilities 62,649 525 63,174 88,187 519 88,706 96,849 513 97,362

Long-term restructuring accrual 3,411 - 3,411 3,515 - 3,515 7,610 - 7,610
Other long-term obligations 9,848 - 9,848 10,389 - 10,389 9,915 - 9,915

Stockholders� equity:
Capital stock 875,216 30,308 905,524 873,634 29,684 903,318 873,319 29,616 902,935
Accumulated deficit (673,335) (30,833) (704,168) (675,865) (30,203) (706,068) (660,804) (30,129) (690,933)
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (1,084) - (1,084) (879) - (879) (869) - (869)

Edgar Filing: CIRRUS LOGIC INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 161

Total stockholders� equity 200,797 (525) 200,272 196,890 (519) 196,371 211,646 (513) 211,133

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 276,705 - $ 276,705 $ 298,981 - $ 298,981 $ 326,020 - $ 326,020

17. Related Party Transactions
   The Company had two outstanding loans to Mr. David D. French (�Mr. French�), President and Chief Executive
Officer, only one of which remained outstanding as of March 25, 2006. Both loans were �grandfathered� under
Section 402 of the Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2002, which prohibits loans to directors and executive officers that are
made, renewed or materially modified after July 30, 2002. Neither of the loans described below have been modified or
renewed since the Company made them to Mr. French.
   In October 1998, the Company extended a loan to Mr. French for the purchase of his principal residence in Texas.